

SC96212

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

**BARBARA A. BARTLETT, et al.,**

**Appellants,**

**v.**

**MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE, FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS  
AND PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION**

**and**

**DIRECTOR CHLORA LINDLEY-MYERS, in her official capacity,**

**Respondents.**

---

**From the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri  
The Honorable Jon E. Beetem, Circuit Judge**

---

**RESPONDENTS' SUBSTITUTE BRIEF**

---

**James R. McAdams  
Mo. Bar No. 33582  
Deputy Commissioner & General Counsel  
P.O. Box 809  
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102  
573.751.1851  
573.526.1212 (facsimile)  
Jim.McAdams@oa.mo.gov**

**Counsel for Respondents**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3

A. Procedural History ..... 3

1. Jackson County Circuit Court ..... 3

2. Cole County Circuit Court ..... 4

B. Substantive Facts ..... 8

1. NAIC Handbook..... 9

2. Calculations establishing Relators’ compensation exceeded  
the suggested NAIC rates ..... 10

3. Relators’ differing calculations of their compensation ..... 13

ARGUMENT..... 14

I. This Court has jurisdiction to review the Circuit Court’s judgment  
granting Respondents’ Motion for Summary Judgment and denying  
Relators’ request for issuance of a Writ of Mandamus ..... 14

II. The Circuit Court properly denied Relators’ request for mandamus relief  
and properly granted Respondents’ Motion for Summary Judgment  
because Relators failed to demonstrate that they had a clear, unequivocal,  
and specific right to relief and Respondents demonstrated that Relators  
were paid in excess of NAIC Guidelines, if applicable ..... 21

A. The nature of mandamus..... 21

B. Section 374.115 does not create a clear, unequivocal, and specific right ..... 24

    1. “Shall” ..... 25

    2. “Compensation” ..... 28

    3. “Established and published” ..... 33

C. Relators have not established a clear, unequivocal, and specific right  
    to a particular level of compensation ..... 35

D. If the Court determine that Respondents had a clear, unequivocal, and  
    specific duty, Respondents have discharged that duty ..... 40

III. The Circuit Court properly granted Respondents’ Motion for Summary  
    Judgment and denied Relators’ request for a writ of mandamus on  
    the independent basis of sovereign immunity because Relators sought  
    damages in the absence of a waiver of sovereign immunity, and because  
    Relators cannot assert a contract or quasi-contract claim for the first  
    time on appeal, such a claim is unsupported by the law and, if it were  
    permitted, is barred by laches ..... 45

A. Respondents are entitled to immunity from Relators’ claims and  
    that immunity has not been waived ..... 45

B. Relators’ new claim sounding in contract or quasi-contract cannot be  
    asserted for the first time on appeal, is legally unsound, and if permitted,  
    is barred by laches and does not meet the standard for mandamus relief..... 54

CONCLUSION ..... 60

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE ..... 61

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Balloons Over the Rainbow v. Dir. of Revenue*, 427 S.W.3d 815 (Mo.banc 2014)..... 34

*Barley v. McKeever Enterprises, Inc.*, 456 S.W.3d 829 (Mo.banc 2015)..... 54

*Bartlett v. Missouri Dep’t of Ins. Fin. Insts. & Prof’l Regis.*, WD79411  
 (Mo.App. Nov. 29, 2016)..... 1, 7

*Bauer v. City of Grandview*, 138 S.W.3d 810 (Mo.App. 2004)..... 30

*Bell v. Bell*, 360 S.W.3d 270 (Mo.App. 2011) ..... 30

*Brizendine v. Bartlett Grain Co.*, 477 S.W.3d 710 (Mo.App. 2015) ..... 47

*Calarosa v. Stowell*, 32 S.W.3d 138 (Mo.App. 2000) ..... 47

*Chastain v. Kansas City Missouri City Clerk*, 337 S.W.3d 149 (Mo.App. 2011) ..... 23

*City of Jefferson v. Capital City Oil Co.*, 286 S.W.2d 65 (Mo.App. 1956) ..... 58

*Dieser v. St. Anthony’s Medical Ctr.*, 498 S.W.3d 419 (Mo.banc 2016) ..... 47

*Dodson v. Ferrara*, 491 S.W.3d 542 (Mo.banc 2016) ..... 17, 19

*Doe by and through Doe v. Hughes*, No. WD79064, 2016WL7364704  
 (Mo.App. WD December 20, 2016) ..... 17, 18

*E.O. Dorsch Electric Co. v. Plaza Constr. Co.* 413 S.W.2d 167 (Mo. banc 1967) ..... 46

*Edwards v. McNeill*, 894 S.W.2d 678 (Mo.App. 1995) ..... 48

*Emmons v. Farmer*, 271 Mo. 306, 196 S.W. 1106 (Mo.banc 1917)..... 30

*Farmers & Merchants Bank and Trust Co. v. Dir. of Revenue*, 896 S.W.2d 30  
 (Mo.banc 1995)..... 25

*Farmers State Bank v. Place–Wiederholt Chevrolet–Oldsmobile, Inc.*, 747 S.W.2d 170  
(Mo.App. 1988)..... 16

*Felker v. Carpenter*, 340 S.W.2d 696 (Mo. 1960) ..... 24

*Fort Zumwalt Sch. Dist. v. State*, 896 S.W.2d 918 (Mo.banc 1995)..... 47, 48

*Frye v. Levy*, 440 S.W.3d 405 (Mo.banc 2014) ..... 25

*Hagely v. Bd. of Educ. of Webster Groves Sch. Dist.*, 841 S.W.2d 663  
(Mo.banc 1992) ..... 55, 56, 57, 58

*Hagely v. Bd. of Educ. of Webster Groves Sch. Dist.*, 930 S.W.2d 47  
(Mo.App. 1996)..... 55, 56, 57

*Hendricks v. Curators of University of Missouri*, 308 S.W.3d 740 (Mo.App. 2010) ..... 50

*ITT Comm. Fin. Corp. v. Mid-America Marine Supply Corp.* 854 S.W.2d 371  
(Mo. banc 1993)..... 46

*Jones v. Carnahan*, 965 S.W.2d 209 (Mo.App. 1998)..... passim

*Jones v. State Highway Commission*, 557 S.W.2d 225 (Mo.banc 1977) ..... 48, 49

*Kleban v. Morris*, 363 Mo. 7, 247 S.W.2d 832 (Mo. 1952)..... 47

*Kuchta v. Kuchta*, 636 S.W.2d 663 (Mo.banc 1982) ..... 31

*Kuyper v. Stone Co. Comm’n*, 838 S.W.2d 436 (Mo.banc 1992) ..... 26

*Lake Dev. Enterprises, Inc. v. Kojetinsky*, 410 S.W.2d 361 (Mo.App. 1966) ..... 56

*Linzenni v. Hoffman*, 937 S.W.2d 723 (Mo.banc 1997)..... 21

*Lynch v. Lynch*, 665 S.W.2d 20 (Mo.App. 1983)..... 30

*Martin v. City of Washington*, 848 S.W.2d 487 (Mo.banc 1993) ..... 49

*Maxwell v. Andrew Co.*, 347 Mo. 156, 146 S.W.2d 621 (Mo. 1940)..... 54

*Missouri Prosecuting Attorneys and Circuit Attorneys Retirement System v. Barton Co.*,  
311 S.W.3d 737 (Mo.banc 2010) ..... 29, 30

*Perez v. Missouri State Bd. of Registration for Healing Arts*, 803 S.W.2d 160  
(Mo.App. 1991)..... 55

*Philmon v. Baum*, 865 S.W.2d 771 (Mo.App. 1993) ..... 18

*Pitts v. Malcolm Bliss Mental Health Ctr.*, 521 S.W.2d 501 (Mo.App. 1975) ..... 48

*Powell v. Dep’t of Corrections*, 463 S.W.3d 838 (Mo.App. 2015)..... 15

*Reed v. Rope*, 817 S.W.2d 503 (Mo.App. 1991) ..... 47

*Richardson v. State Highway & Transp. Comm’n*, 863 S.W.2d 876 (Mo.banc 1993)..... 50

*Rouse v. Cuvelier*, 363 S.W.3d 406 (Mo.App. 2012)..... 47

*St. Louis Police Officers’ Ass’n v. Bd. of Police Comm’rs*, 846 S.W.2d 732  
(Mo.App. 1992)..... 48

*State ex rel. Collector of Winchester v. Jamison*, 346 S.W.3d 589 (Mo.banc 2012)..... 24

*State ex rel. Cravens v. Nixon*, 234 S.W.3d 442 (Mo.App. 2007) ..... 52, 53

*State ex rel. Farley v. Jamison*, 346 S.W.3d 397 (Mo.App. 2011) ..... 22, 23

*State ex rel. George v. Verkamp*, 365 S.W.3d 598 (Mo.banc 2012) ..... 23, 32

*State ex rel. Horton v. Bourke*, 344 Mo. 826, 129 S.W.2d 866 (Mo. 1939) ..... 50, 59

*State ex rel. Igoe v. Bradford*, 611 S.W.2d 343 (Mo.App. 1980) ..... 37

*State ex rel. J.C. Nichols Co. v. Boley*, 853 S.W.2d 923 (Mo.banc 1993) ..... 21

*State ex rel. Kansas City Symphony v. State*, 311 S.W.3d 272  
(Mo.App. 2010)..... 27, 50, 51, 52

*State ex rel. Knisely v. Holtcamp*, 266 Mo. 347, 181 S.W. 1007 (1915) ..... 19

*State ex rel. Lee v. City of Grain Valley*, 293 S.W.3d 104 (Mo.banc 2009) ..... 23

*State ex rel. Mason v. County Legislature*, 75 S.W.3d 884 (Mo.App. 2002) . 22, 24, 35, 37

*State ex rel. Meyer v. Ravenhill*, 20 S.W.3d 543 (Mo.App. 2000)..... 22

*State ex rel. Mo. Div. of Family Servs. v. Moore*, 657 S.W.2d 32 (Mo.App. 1983) ..... 49

*State ex rel. Mo. Growth Ass’n v. State Tax Comm’n*, 998 S.W.2d 786  
(Mo.banc 1999) ..... 21, 33

*State ex rel. Onion v. Supreme Temple Pythian Sisters*, 54 S.W.2d 468  
(Mo.App. 1932)..... 50

*State ex rel. Red Cross Pharmacy, Inc. v. Harman*, 423 S.W.3d 258  
(Mo.App. 2013)..... 22, 23

*State ex rel. Redmond v. State*, 328 S.W.3d 818 (Mo.App. 2011) ..... 51, 52

*State ex rel. SLAH, L.L.C. v. City of Woodson Terrace*, 378 S.W.3d 357  
(Mo.banc 2012) ..... 22

*State ex rel. State Hwy. Comm’n v. Manley*, 549 S.W.2d 533 (Mo.App. 1977) ..... 58

*State ex rel. Thomas v. Neeley*, 128 S.W.3d 920 (Mo.App. 2004)..... 23

*State ex rel. Tivol Plaza, Inc. v. Mo. Comm’n on Human Rights*, 2016WL1435970  
(Mo.App., April 12, 2016) ..... 15

*State ex rel. Walton v. Miller*, 297 S.W.2d 611 (Mo.App. 1956)..... 22, 50

*State ex. rel. McGarry v. Kirkwood*, 423 S.W.2d 205 (Mo.App. 1967) ..... 22, 59

*State v. Abeln*, 136 S.W.3d 803 (Mo.App. 2004)..... 16

*State v. Davis*, 348 S.W.3d 768 (Mo.banc 2011) ..... 47

*Swisher v. Swisher*, 124 S.W.3d 477 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003) ..... 18

*Thomas v. City of Kansas City*, 92 S.W.3d 92 (Mo.App. 2002) ..... 49

*U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs v. Boresi*, 396 S.W.3d 356 (Mo.banc 2013)..... passim

*V.S. DiCarlo Const. Co. v. State of Missouri*, 485 S.W.2d 52 (Mo. 1972)..... 49

*Ward v. Christian Co.*, 341 Mo. 1115, 111 S.W.2d 182 (Mo. 1937)..... 25

**Constitutional Provisions**

MO.CONST. art. IV, §28..... 26

**Statutes**

§217.405.1 ..... 53

§374.115 ..... passim

§374.160 ..... 32

§374.160.1 ..... 26

§374.160.4 ..... passim

§374.162 ..... 52

§536.150 ..... 57, 58

§536.150.1 ..... 57, 58

§537.600.1 ..... 49

**Rules**

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 83.08(b) ..... 21

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 84.13 ..... 47

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 94.03 ..... 17, 23

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 94.04 ..... 4



**Other Authorities**

WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (3d  
ed. 1993)..... 35
